

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOANNE HART and SANDRA BUENO, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BHH, LLC d/b/a Bell + Howell and VAN HAUSER
LLC

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-04804-WHP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Dated: May 22, 2020

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Scott A. Bursor
Joshua D. Arisohn
Yitzchak Kopel
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 989-9113
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: scott@bursor.com
jarisohn@bursor.com
ykopel@bursor.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Class Counsel’s Pre-Suit Investigation And The Pleading Stage.....	3
B. Fact Discovery	4
C. The Steigerwald Action And Its Impact On This Litigation: Defendants Seek To Stay This Action And Ms. Hart Moves To Intervene In Ohio	5
D. Plaintiffs File An Amended Complaint And Move For Class Certification	6
E. Expert Disclosures And Discovery.....	7
F. Summary Judgment And Pretrial Proceedings	8
G. Settlement Negotiations.....	9
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The CLRA Provides For A Mandatory Award Of Attorneys’ Fees To The Prevailing Party	10
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Are Fair And Reasonable	11
1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Represent Approximately 10.05% Of The Class’ Recovery	12
2. The Reasonableness Of The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Is Supported By This Circuit’s Six- Factor <i>Goldberger</i> Test.....	14
a. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel.....	14
b. Magnitude And Complexity Of The Litigation	16
c. The Risk Of Litigation	17
d. The Quality Of Representation	18
e. The Requested Fee In Relation To The Settlement	20
f. Public Policy Considerations	20
3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Are Also Reasonable Under A Lodestar Cross-Check	21
C. Class Counsel’s Litigation Costs And Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained On Behalf Of The Class.....	23
D. The Agreed-Upon Incentive Awards Reflect The Class Representatives’ Active Involvement In This Action And Should Be Approved	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. Of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)	23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	13
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999).....	11
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	25
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	20
<i>Galoski v. Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , Case No 1:14-cv-553 (N.D. Ohio)	1
<i>Galoski v. Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2291431 (N.D. Ohio May 25, 2017).....	18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 14, 20, 21
<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2912519 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2017)	19

In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)..... 14

In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.,
2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)..... 12

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 23

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 17, 19

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 19

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465, 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 16

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.,
2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011)..... 13

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) 14

In re Polaroid,
2007 WL 2116398 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2007) 14

In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)..... 12

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 17

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 23

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 12

Kim v. Euromotors West/The Auto Gallery,
149 Cal. App. 4th 170 (2007)..... 11

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F. 3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 22

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 21

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 20, 24

Masters v. Wilhelmia Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 12

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering and Events, LLC,
2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) 23

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 22

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Fed. 9, 2010) 23

Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor America,
796 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 11

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986) 21

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 25

Ryan v. California Interscholastic Federation,
94 Cal.App.4th 1033 (2001)..... 11

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 17, 20, 21

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019)..... 13

Steigerwald v. BHH, LLC,
Case No. 1:15-cv-00741 (N.D. Ohio) 1, 5

Steigerwald v. BHH, LLC,
2016 WL 695424 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2016) 5, 6

Steigerwald v. BHH, LLC,
317 F.R.D. 615 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 8, 2016)..... 6

Steigerwald v. BHH, LLC,
2016 WL 6962593 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2016) 6, 17, 18, 19

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 12

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21, 24

West Shield Investigations and Sec. Consultants v. Superior Court,
82 Cal. App. 4th 935 (2000)..... 11

Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.,
2016 WL 7473278 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016) 13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2301 3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 3

C.L.R.A., Civil Code §1750 10, 11

C.L.R.A., Civil Code §1780 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c) 8
